

No. 21-1436

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEON SANTOS-ZACARIA,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
ALEX C. BOOTA
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com*
BENJAMIN J. OSORIO
*Murray Osorio PLLC
4103 Chain Bridge Rd.
Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 952-3275*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Brief for Petitioner	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background.	4
B. Factual background and proceedings below.	7
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Section 1252(d)(1) is not jurisdictional.	15
A. Congress must provide a clear statement to render a rule jurisdictional.	16
B. The text, structure, context, and purpose of Section 1252(d) confirm that it is not jurisdictional.	18
1. The text lacks a clear statement that exhaustion is jurisdictional.....	18
2. Section 1252(d)(2) cuts strongly against a jurisdictional reading.	22
3. In neighboring provisions, Congress used far more express language to limit jurisdiction.....	24
4. Exhaustion requirements are ordinarily nonjurisdictional—and holding so here is required by separation of powers.	26

- C. Section 1252(d)(1) contains no issue-exhaustion requirement.30
- D. Appropriate calibration of the exhaustion requirement is essential to promote judicial efficiency and fair outcomes.....32
- II. A noncitizen need not file a motion to reconsider to properly exhaust.....34
 - A. Motions to reconsider are not “remedies available as of right.”35
 - B. The government’s construction would require a motion to reconsider in every case, among other absurdities.....43
- Conclusion48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 32
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 5 (1994).....	36
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	26, 41
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	19, 24, 26, 42
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	3, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 29
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	36, 38
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	30, 32
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	33
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	39
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	19, 26
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	39

Cases—continued

<i>Flores-Flores v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 3031314 (5th Cir. 2022)	34, 45
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	17, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>FPC v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	30
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	39
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	33
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	18
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	36
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	17, 28
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	35
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	16, 17, 27
<i>Hudson v. Parker</i> , 156 U.S. 277 (1895).....	23
<i>ICC v. Jersey City</i> , 322 U.S. 503 (1944).....	38
<i>Indrawati v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 779 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	5

Cases—continued

<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	26, 28
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	27
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	28, 32
<i>Korsunskiy v. Gonzalez</i> , 461 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	18, 37
<i>Kumar v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 4364125 (5th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 304 (2021).....	46
<i>Martinez-Guevara v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 353 (5th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>McNay v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	18
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	47
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	45

Cases—continued

<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	17
<i>Nguhlefeh Njilefac v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2021).....	46
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	29
<i>Matter of O-S-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 2006).....	15, 37
<i>Omari v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12, 43, 44, 45
<i>Ouedraogo v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 2764733 (5th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	29
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	28
<i>Pena v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 996574 (5th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021).....	33
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	36
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Tr. v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	40

Cases—continued

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	37
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Romag Fasterns, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	40
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	35
<i>Saleh v. Barr</i> , 795 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Samsonyan v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 4078577 (5th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Santa Maria Ochoa v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 4990263 (5th Cir. 2022)	45, 46
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	26, 41
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	15, 16, 17, 21, 30, 31
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	29
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	30, 32
<i>Steines v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 81 U.S. 15 (1871).....	38
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	37, 41, 42, 43
<i>Twitchell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 74 U.S. 321 (1868).....	36

Cases—continued

<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	27
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 396 U.S. 491 (1970).....	38
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	13, 17, 19, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	23
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	40
<i>Ventura-De Caceres v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 2168873 (5th Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....	36
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	20
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	27
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	30
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	26, 28
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	20

Statutes and regulations

5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	31
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	24
§ 1225(b)(1)(D).....	24
§ 1229.....	4
§ 1229a(c)(6)	7, 47
§ 1229a(c)(6)(B)	41
§ 1229c(f)	24
§ 1231(a)(5).....	4
§ 1231(b)(3).....	8, 9
§ 1231(b)(3)(A).....	4
§ 1252(a)	5
§ 1252(a)(2)(A).....	5, 25
§ 1252(a)(2)(B).....	6, 25
§ 1252(a)(2)(C).....	6, 25
§ 1252(b)(1).....	41, 42
§ 1252(d)(1).....	2, 3, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39, 40, 42, 43, 47
§ 1252(d)(2).....	21, 22, 23
§ 1252(g)	25
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77i(a)	31
§ 80a-42(a).....	31
§ 80b-13(a)	31
§ 687(e)	31
§ 687a(e)	31
§ 717r(b).....	31, 40
§ 3416(a)(4).....	31, 40

Statutes and regulations—continued

16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (b).....	31, 40
17 U.S.C. § 411(a).....	20
27 U.S.C. § 204(h).....	31
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	1
§ 1651(a).....	36
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	30, 31
Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 5(a), 75 Stat. 650 (1961).....	6
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 306, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	5, 6, 24, 25
Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 106, 119 Stat. 311 (2005).....	25
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1003.1(d)(3)(iv).....	5, 13
§ 1003.1(d)(3)(iv)(A).....	11
§ 1003.2.....	1, 37
§ 1003.2(a).....	7, 15, 37
§ 1003.2(b)(1).....	34
§ 1003.2(b)(2).....	46
§ 1003.2(i).....	44
§ 1003.14.....	4, 5
§ 1003.38.....	5
§ 1208.16(b)(1).....	10
§ 1208.16(b)(1)(i).....	5
§ 1208.31(e).....	4
§ 1240.7.....	4
§ 1240.10.....	4
§ 1240.12.....	4
§ 1240.15.....	5
§ 1241.1(a).....	5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3.....35
Fed. R. App. P. 5.....35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....36
S. Ct. R. 10.....35, 38
S. Ct. R. 20.....36

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....35, 39
Robert Katzmann, *When Legal Representation
is Deficient: The Challenge of Immigration
Cases for the Courts*47
